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IVIICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM JAamEs C. KENNEY
GOVERNOR CABINET SECRETARY

September 6, 2022

Theodore A. Wyka, Manager Jennifer Payne, Division Leader

National Security Administration Environment Protection and Compliance Division
Los Alamos National Laboratory Triad National Security, LLC

3747 West Jemez Road, A 316 P.O. Box 1663, MS M 969

Los Alamos, NM 87544 Los Alamos, NM 87545

RE: APPROVAL WITH MODIFCATIONS
REQUEST FOR CLASS 2 AMENDMENT TO THE CLOSURE PLAN OPEN BURNING TREATMENT
UNIT TECHINCAL AREA 16-399 BURN TRAY
LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY
EPA ID#NM0890010515
HWB-LANL-22-039

Dear Theodore Wyka and Jennifer Payne:

On June 7, 2022, the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) received the United States
Department of Energy (DOE) and Triad National Security (Triad), LLC (collectively referred to as
the Permittees) Request for Class 2 Amendment to the Closure Plan Open Burning Treatment

Unit Technical Area 16-399 Burn Tray (Request) referenced by EPC-D0O-22-145/LA-UR-22-24719.

U2201040

NMED has reviewed the Request in accordance with the 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)
270.42 Appendix I, tem D.1.e. In accordance with the requirements set forth in 40 CFR
270.42(b)(2), the Permittees provided notification to the public, provided a 60-day public
comment period which began on June 9, 2022 and ended on August 8, 2022, and held a Public
Meeting at 5:30 pm on July 12, 2022.

NMED considered all written comment received during the public comment period before
approving the Request with modifications in accordance with 40 CFR 270.42(b)(6)(i)(A).

NMED met with the Permittees on August 22, and September 1, 2022 and discussed the
modifications to the Request based on public comments received. NMED is providing response
to public comments that are included as an attachment with this letter. The modified Request is
available on NMED’s website at https://www.env.nm.gov/hazardous-waste/lanl-permit/

SCIENCE | INNOVATION | COLLABORATION | COMPLIANCE

Hazardous Waste Bureau - 2905 Rodeo Park Drive, Bldg. 1, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 - (505) 476-6000
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Theodore Wyka and Jennifer Payne
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If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Neelam Dhawan of my staff at
(505) 690-5469 or via email at neelam.dhawan@state.nm.us .

Sincerely,
C h r- Digitally signed by
IS Chris Catechis
. Date: 2022.09.02
Catechis 705010600
Chris Catechis

Director
Resource Protection Division

Attachment: Class 2 PMR Comment Matrix
Cc with Attachment:

R. Shean, NMED-HWB

N. Dhawan, NMED HWB

S. Briley, NMED HWB

M. Schatz, NMED HWB

C. Stone, NMED HWB

L. King, US EPA Region 6

K. Armijo, NA-LA

A. Duran, EM-LA

P. Padilla, Triad

K. Ellers, N3B

P. Maestas, N3B

W. Alexander, N3B
locatesteam@lanl.gov
epccorrespondence@lanl.gov
emla.docs@em.doe.gov
n3brecords@EM-LA.DOE.GOV
RegDocs@EM-LA.DOE.GOV

File: 2022 LANL, Permit, Approval with Modifications to Request for Class 2 Amendment to
the Closure Plan for the Interim Status Open Burning Unit at TA -16-399
LANL-22-039
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Attachment

Class 2 PMR Comment Matrix

NMED Response to Public Comments on LANL Class 2 Permit Modification Request to Amend the 16-399 Closure Plan

September 2022
Comment | Commenter | Comment NMED Response Modifications to the
No Class 2 PMR to Amend
the 16-399 Closure Plan
1 Joni Arends, | Because high explosives contain PFASs, CCNS Since the site does not have documentation NMED has added

Concerned
Citizens for
Nuclear
Safety
{CCNS)

urges the Hazardous Waste Bureay, in order to
ensure clean and efficient closure of this site In
a timely mannet, to include proactive
methodical requirements in the amended
Closure Plan for sampling for PFASs in the
waste piles, surface, ground and storm water,
as well as soils in the drainages from the TA-16-
399 Burn Tray to Water Canyon. (Fig. 5), p. 31.

Similar to the concentration found for
explosive compounds, barium and
dioxins/furans, CCNS anticipates that PFASs
sampling results will also result in contaminant
concentrations above a human health risk
indicated HI target level of 1 established by the
NMED-HWB. The PFAS sampling should be
done in conjunction with the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) recent more
protective levels in PFASs levels to parts per
quadrillion {ppq) and New Mexico’s recent

for its operations between 1951-1980, the
New Mexico Environment Department
{NMED} is directing the Permittees to include
Pclyfluorealkyl and Perfluoroalkyl
compounds {PFAS) Perfluorooctanoic acid
(PFOA), Perfluorcoctane Sulfonate (PFOS) to
the analytical suite. Since surface deposition
from burn operations and run-off are the
most likely sources of contamination under
the site conceptual model, sampling locations
should be added to the closure plan at the
same depths and locations as depicted in
Figure 4.

The 2022 NMED Soil Screening Guidance
{SSG} recommends that PFAS, PFOA, and
PFOS be included in analytical suites based
on the mobility and persistence of the
substance (NMED 55G, 2022). PFAS, PFOA,
PFQS is a suite of man-made chemicals which
have been used in fire suppression foam,
batteries, etching for semiconductors,
electrical wiring, and in explosives,

Perfluoroalkyl
compounds {PFAS)
Perfluorooctanoic acid
(PFOA), Perfluorooctanew
Sulfonate (PFOS)
{Section 5.4 of the
NMED SSG, 2022) to
Section 6.1.2, and to
Tables 2, 4, and 5, to
include EPA draft
sampling methods for
Perfluoro-compounds.
NMED has also updated
the proposed locations
in Figure 4 for samples
to be collected from two
depths: 0-0.5 inches,
and 0.5-6 inches. The
Permittees must aiso
collect three (3) baseline
samples for
PFAS/PFOA/PFQS that
are denoted with X in
the aftached figure.
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Triennial Review of New Mexico's Water
Standards.

propellants, and munitions (Gaines, 2022).

Surface water and groundwater are being
monitored under different programs.

LIDONANAAN
uzZzZU 1Uau

CCNS The Permittees have included a reference to a NMED has independently verified that NMED has corrected the
footnote “a” following the title for Table 2. But | footnote ‘a’ is included on the copies typographical error in
there is no footnote “a” on page iv. provided on NMED’s website and on LANL's the Table of Contents.

Electronic Public Reading Room {EPRR}.
footnote reads:

2 Baged on the Unit operating record 1980-2012.”
NMED notes that the footnote ‘a’ was
inadvertently included by the Permittees in
the Table of Contents.

CCNS CCNS urges the NMED-HWB to explore the use | Comment noted. NMED encourages the No changes to the
of bioremediation to address the Permittees to explore treatment technologies | Amended Closure Plan.
contamination. The Communities for Clean including bioremediation which may lead to
Water (CCW) has been working on reduction in the remedial waste volumes in
bioremediation projects in New Mexico. CCW future. NMED welcomes a dialogue with
would appreciate the opportunity to talk with CCNS regarding this technology in the future.
the Bureau about that work and the
possibilities of the use of bioremediation for
removing the contamination as an alternative
to “scoop and move.”

CCNS CCNS is concerned about the proposed delays The Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 40 No changes to the

in making sampling locations, etc. available to
the public until the Closure Certification Report
is submitted to the NMED-HWB. P.9. CCNS
requests that the NMED-HWB require an
interim sampling report from the Permittees

265.115 specifies that the Permittees must
provide a certification that the unit has been
closed (Closure Certification Report) to NMED
within 60-days of completing closure
activities. The Clesure Certification Report
will be made available to the Public thru the
EPRR and NMED website. NMED will review

Amended Closure Plan.

page2



that is posted in the Electronic Public Reading
Room. (Sec. 10}, p. 14.

the certification report, and the public may
provide written comments on the Report to
NMED. Any written comments received will
be considered prior to approving or denying
the Closure Certification Report.

page3
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From:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Martinez, Cynthia, ENV

Wyka, Ted; Payne, Jen

Catechis, Chris, ENV; Shean, Rick, ENV; Dhawan, Neelam, ENV; Briley, Siona, ENV; Schatz, Mitchell, ENV; Stone,
Caitlin, ENV; Laurie King; Armijo, Karen; Duran, Arturo Q.; Padilla, Patrick L; kate.ellers@em-la.doe.gov; Pamela
T. Maestas; William Alexander; locatesteam; epc-correspondence@lanl.gov; emla.docs@em.doe.gov; N3B
Records; Regulatory Documentation

[EXTERNAL] Approval Letter to Theodore Wyka and Jennifer Payne

Tuesday, September 6, 2022 12:22:32 PM
Approval with Mods Class 2 Permit Mod To Amend 16-399 Closure Plan Sep 2022.pdf

Good Afternoon,

Please see attached.

Cynthia Martinez

New Mexico Environment Department
Hazardous Waste Bureau

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg.1
Santa Fe, New Mexico

505-476-6000

U2201040
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IMICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM JAMES C. KENNEY
GOVERNOR CABINET SECRETARY

September 6, 2022

Theodore A. Wyka, Manager Jennifer Payne, Division Leader

National Security Administration Environment Protection and Compliance Division
Los Alamos National Laboratory Triad National Security, LLC

3747 West Jemez Road, A 316 P.O. Box 1663, MS M 969

Los Alamos, NM 87544 Los Alamos, NM 87545

RE: APPROVAL WITH MODIFCATIONS
REQUEST FOR CLASS 2 AMENDMENT TO THE CLOSURE PLAN OPEN BURNING TREATMENT
UNIT TECHINCAL AREA 16-399 BURN TRAY
LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY
EPA ID#NM0890010515
HWB-LANL-22-039

Dear Theodore Wyka and Jennifer Payne:

On June 7, 2022, the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) received the United States
Department of Energy (DOE) and Triad National Security (Triad), LLC (collectively referred to as
the Permittees) Request for Class 2 Amendment to the Closure Plan Open Burning Treatment

Unit Technical Area 16-399 Burn Tray (Request) referenced by EPC-D0O-22-145/LA-UR-22-24719.

NMED has reviewed the Request in accordance with the 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR)
270.42 Appendix |, Item D.1.e. In accordance with the requirements set forth in 40 CFR
270.42(b)(2), the Permittees provided notification to the public, provided a 60-day public
comment period which began on June 9, 2022 and ended on August 8, 2022, and held a Public
Meeting at 5:30 pm on July 12, 2022.

NMED considered all written comment received during the public comment period before
approving the Request with modifications in accordance with 40 CFR 270.42(b)(6)(i)(A).

NMED met with the Permittees on August 22, and September 1, 2022 and discussed the
modifications to the Request based on public comments received. NMED is providing response
to public comments that are included as an attachment with this letter. The modified Request is
available on NMED’s website at https://www.env.nm.gov/hazardous-waste/lanl-permit/

SCIENCE | INNOVATION | COLLABORATION | COMPLIANCE

Hazardous Waste Bureau - 2905 Rodeo Park Drive, Bldg. 1, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 - (505) 476-6000
WWW.env.nm.gov





Theodore Wyka and Jennifer Payne
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If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Neelam Dhawan of my staff at
(505) 690-5469 or via email at neelam.dhawan@state.nm.us .

Sincerely,
Ch ; Digitally signed by
1S Chris Catechis
. Date: 2022.09.02
Catechis 17:05:01 -06'00'
Chris Catechis

Director
Resource Protection Division

Attachment: Class 2 PMR Comment Matrix
Cc with Attachment:

R. Shean, NMED-HWB

N. Dhawan, NMED HWB

S. Briley, NMED HWB

M. Schatz, NMED HWB

C. Stone, NMED HWB

L. King, US EPA Region 6

K. Armijo, NA-LA

A. Duran, EM-LA

P. Padilla, Triad

K. Ellers, N3B

P. Maestas, N3B

W. Alexander, N3B
locatesteam@lanl.gov
epccorrespondence@lanl.gov
emla.docs@em.doe.gov
n3brecords@EM-LA.DOE.GOV
RegDocs@EM-LA.DOE.GOV

File: 2022 LANL, Permit, Approval with Modifications to Request for Class 2 Amendment to
the Closure Plan for the Interim Status Open Burning Unit at TA -16-399
LANL-22-039





Attachment

Class 2 PMR Comment Matrix

NMED Response to Public Comments on LANL Class 2 Permit Modification Request to Amend the 16-399 Closure Plan

September 2022
Comment | Commenter | Comment NMED Response Modifications to the
No Class 2 PMR to Amend
the 16-399 Closure Plan
1 Joni Arends, | Because high explosives contain PFASs, CCNS Since the site does not have documentation NMED has added

Concerned
Citizens for
Nuclear
Safety
{CCNS)

urges the Hazardous Waste Bureay, in order to
ensure clean and efficient closure of this site In
a timely mannet, to include proactive
methodical requirements in the amended
Closure Plan for sampling for PFASs in the
waste piles, surface, ground and storm water,
as well as soils in the drainages from the TA-16-
399 Burn Tray to Water Canyon. (Fig. 5), p. 31.

Similar to the concentration found for
explosive compounds, barium and
dioxins/furans, CCNS anticipates that PFASs
sampling results will also result in contaminant
concentrations above a human health risk
indicated HI target level of 1 established by the
NMED-HWB. The PFAS sampling should be
done in conjunction with the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) recent more
protective levels in PFASs levels to parts per
quadrillion {ppq) and New Mexico’s recent

for its operations between 1951-1980, the
New Mexico Environment Department
{NMED} is directing the Permittees to include
Polyfluorealkyl and Perfluoroalkyl
compounds {PFAS) Perfluorooctanoic acid
(PFOA), Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) to
the analytical suite. Since surface deposition
from burn operations and run-off are the
most likely sources of contamination under
the site conceptual model, sampling locations
should be added to the closure plan at the
same depths and locations as depicted in
Figure 4.

The 2022 NMED Soil Screening Guidance
{SSG} recommends that PFAS, PFOA, and
PFOS be included in analytical suites based
on the mobility and persistence of the
substance (NMED 55G, 2022). PFAS, PFOA,
PFQS is a suite of man-made chemicals which
have been used in fire suppression foam,
batteries, etching for semiconductors,
electrical wiring, and in explosives,

Perfluoroalkyl
compounds {PFAS)
Perfluorooctanoic acid
(PFOA), Perfluorooctane
Sulfonate (PFOS)
{Section 5.4 of the
NMED SSG, 2022) to
Section 6.1.2, and to
Tables 2, 4, and 5, to
include EPA draft
sampling methods for
Perfluoro-compounds.
NMED has also updated
the proposed locations
in Figure 4 for samples
to be collected from two
depths: 0-0.5 inches,
and 0.5-6 inches. The
Permittees must aiso
collect three (3) baseline
samples for
PFAS/PFOA/PFQS that
are denoted with X in
the aftached figure.
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Triennial Review of New Mexico's Water
Standards.

propellants, and munitions (Gaines, 2022).

Surface water and groundwater are being
monitored under different programs.

CCNS

The Permittees have included a reference to a
footnote “a” following the title for Table 2. But

nHan

there is no footnote “a” on page iv.

NMED has independently verified that
footnote ‘a’ is included on the copies
provided on NMED’s website and on LANL's
Electronic Public Reading Room {(EPRR}.
footnote reads:

2 Baged on the Unit operating record 1980-2012.”
NMED notes that the footnote ‘a’ was
inadvertently included by the Permittees in
the Table of Contents.

NMED has corrected the
typographical error in
the Table of Contents.

CCNS

CCNS urges the NMED-HWB to explore the use
of bioremediation to address the
contamination. The Communities for Clean
Water {CCW) has been working on
bioremediation projects in New Mexico. CCW
would appreciate the opportunity to talk with
the Bureau about that work and the
possibilities of the use of bioremediation for
removing the contamination as an alternative
to “scoop and move.”

Comment noted. NMED encourages the
Permittees to explore treatment technologies
including bioremediation which may lead to
reduction in the remedial waste volumes in
future. NMED welcomes a dialogue with
CCNS regarding this technology in the future.

No changes to the
Amended Closure Plan.

CCNS

CCNS is concerned about the proposed delays
in making sampling locations, etc. available to
the public until the Closure Certification Report
is submitted to the NMED-HWB. P.9. CCNS
requests that the NMED-HWB require an
interim sampling report from the Permittees

The Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 40
265.115 specifies that the Permittees must
provide a certification that the unit has been
closed (Closure Certification Report) to NMED
within 60-days of completing closure
activities. The Closure Certification Report
will be made available to the Public thru the
EPRR and NMED website. NMED will review

No changes to the
Amended Closure Plan.
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that is posted in the Electronic Public Reading
Room. (Sec. 10}, p. 14.

the certification report, and the public may
provide written comments on the Report to
NMED. Any written comments received will
be considered prior to approving or denying
the Closure Certification Report.
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Figure 4. Technical Area 16-399 Soil Sample Locations for Closure of Unit
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